China Netcom Group CORP (Hong Kong) LTD Form 6-K December 16, 2005

FORM 6-K

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

Report of Foreign Private Issuer Pursuant to Rule 13a-16 or 15d-16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the month of December, 2005

(Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20-F or Form 40-F.)

Form 20-F \_\_\_|X|\_\_\_ Form 40-F \_\_\_\_

(Indicate by check mark whether the registrant by furnishing the information contained in this form is also thereby furnishing the information to the Commission pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.)

Yes \_\_\_\_ No \_\_|X|\_\_

(If "Yes" is marked, indicate below the file number assigned to registrant in connection with Rule 12g3-2(b): 82-\_\_\_\_\_.)  $$\rm N/A$$ 

China Netcom Group Corporation (Hong Kong) Limited
Building C, No. 156, Fuxingmennei Avenue
Xicheng District
Beijing, 100031 PRC

This Form 6-K consists of:

The announcement on change of joint company secretary of China Netcom Group Corporation (Hong Kong) Limited (the "Registrant"), made by the Registrant in English on December 15, 2005.

#### SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the under-signed, thereunto duly authorized.

CHINA NETCOM GROUP CORPORATION (HONG KONG) LIMITED

By /s/ Miao Jianhua

By /s/ Mok Kam Wan

Name: Miao Jianhua and Mok Kam Wan

Title: Joint Company Secretaries

Date: December 15, 2005

[GRAPHIC OMITTED]

CHINA NETCOM GROUP CORPORATION (HONG KONG) LIMITED

[GRAPHIC OMITTED]

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability under the Companies Ordinance)

(Stock Code: 906)

## ANNOUNCEMENT Change of Joint Company Secretary

The Board of Directors (the "Board") of China Netcom Group Corporation (Hong Kong) Limited (the "Company") announces that Mr. Zhang Xiaotie has resigned as Joint Company Secretary of the Company with effect from 15 December 2005. Mr. Zhang continues to serve as an Executive Director of the Company.

The Board further announces that Mr. Miao Jianhua has been appointed by the Board to replace Mr. Zhang as a Joint Company Secretary of the Company with effect from 15 December 2005. Mr. Miao will be assisted by Miss Mok Kam Wan, the other Joint Company Secretary of the Company, to discharge his functions as a Joint Company Secretary. Miss Mok Kam Wan is an associate member of The Institute of Chartered Secretaries and Administrators and The Hong Kong Institute of Chartered Secretaries.

Mr. Miao Jianhua is an Executive Director of the Company. He has also served as a director of China Netcom (Group) Company Limited since September 2004 and Assistant to President of China Network Communications Group Corporation ("China Netcom Group") since September 2003. Mr. Miao served as the General Manager of the Human Resources Department of China Netcom Group from June 2002 to November 2005. Before joining China Netcom Group, Mr. Miao served as

Director of the Inspection Bureau of the former Ministry of Posts and Telecommunications and the Ministry of Information Industry from 1997 to early 2002, and held senior-level positions at the former Jilin Provincial Administration of Posts and Telecommunications prior to June 1997. He graduated from the Australian National University with a master's degree in management.

By Order of the Board
CHINA NETCOM GROUP CORPORATION (HONG KONG) LIMITED
Zhang Chunjiang
Chairman

Hong Kong, 15 December 2005

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company comprises Mr. Zhang Chunjiang, Dr. Tian Suning, Mr. Zhang Xiaotie, Mr. Miao Jianhua and Mr. Jiang Weiping as executive directors, Ms. Li Liming, Mr. Jose Maria Alvarez-Pallete and Mr. Yan Yixun as non-executive directors, and Mr. John Lawson Thornton, Mr. Victor Cha Mou Zing, Dr. Qian Yingyi, Mr. Hou Ziqiang and Mr. Timpson Chung Shui Ming as independent non-executive directors.

#160;7950 JONES BRANCH DRIVE 3. Date of Earliest Transaction (Month/Day/Year) 01/01/2012

(Street)

#### MCLEAN, VA 22107 4. If Amendment, Date Original Filed(Month/Day/Year)

6. Individual or Joint/Group Filing(Check Applicable Line)

\_X\_ Form filed by One Reporting Person

\_\_\_ Form filed by More than One Reporting Person (City)

(State) (Z

#### Table I - Non-Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned

1.Title of	2. Transaction Date	2A. Deemed	3.	4. Securities	5. Amount of	<ol><li>Ownership</li></ol>	7. Nature of
Security	(Month/Day/Year)	Execution Date, if	Transactio	onAcquired (A) or	Securities	Form: Direct	Indirect
(Instr. 3)		any	Code	Disposed of (D)	Beneficially	(D) or Indirect	Beneficial
		(Month/Day/Year)	(Instr. 8)	(Instr. 3, 4 and 5)	Owned	(I)	Ownership
					Following	(Instr. 4)	(Instr. 4)
				( )	Reported		
				(A)	Transaction(s)		
			G 1 W	or	(Instr. 3 and 4)		
			Code V	Amount (D) Price	ee		

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB control number.

SEC 1474

(9-02)

# Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned (e.g., puts, calls, warrants, options, convertible securities)

1. Title of	2	3. Transaction Date	2.4. Dagmad	4	5 Number of	6 Data Evansiaahla and	7 Title and Amount of
1. Title of	۷.	5. Transaction Date	SA. Deellied	4.	3. Number of	<ol><li>Date Exercisable and</li></ol>	7. Title and Amount of
Derivative	Conversion	(Month/Day/Year)	Execution Date, if	Transaction	orDerivative	Expiration Date	Underlying Securities
Security	or Exercise		any	Code	Securities	(Month/Day/Year)	(Instr. 3 and 4)
(Instr. 3)	Price of		(Month/Day/Year)	(Instr. 8)	Acquired (A)		

Derivative or Disposed of Security

(D) (Instr. 3, 4,

and 5)

Code V Expiration Title (A) (D) Date Amount

Exercisable Date or Number

of Share:

20,942

Restricted

Common Stock <u>(1)</u> 01/01/2012 20,942 12/31/2015 12/31/2015 Α Stock

Units

## **Reporting Owners**

Relationships Reporting Owner Name / Address

> Director 10% Owner Officer Other

Mayman Todd A. C/O GANNETT CO., INC. 7950 JONES BRANCH DRIVE MCLEAN, VA 22107

Sen. VP, Gen. Counsel and Sec.

### **Signatures**

/s/ Todd A. 01/04/2012 Mayman

\*\*Signature of Date Reporting Person

### **Explanation of Responses:**

- If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4(b)(v).
- Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations. See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).
- (1) Each restricted stock unit represents a contingent right to receive one share of the underlying common stock.

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, see Instruction 6 for procedure. Potential persons who are to respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB number.

Reporting Owners 4